
  

 

 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals  ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE:  May 12, 2015 

 

REGARDING:  TACO BELL (CASE NO. PZ15-0006) 

 

BY:  Thomas M. Walsh, Building Official 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

 

Applicant 

James M. Barnwell  

 

Variance Type 

Dimensional Variance 

 

Property Characteristics 

Zoning District:    B3, Business District 

Site Location:   31172 Beck Road, east side of Beck Road south of Pontiac Trail 
Parcel #:    50-22-04-100-039 

 

Request 

The applicant is requesting variances from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES; Section 5.5 a 

variance from the required 6 ft. high obscuring wall requirement when abutting or adjacent to a B-3 

District and Section 5.4.1 a variance from the required loading zone, (720 sq. ft. required, .0 sq. ft. 

proposed) to allow the construction of a 2,171 square foot drive-through Taco Bell restaurant.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 
 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
45175 Ten Mile Road 

Novi, MI 48375 

(248) 347-0415 Phone 

(248) 735-5600 Facsimile 

www.cityofnovi.org 
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The table below lists the zoning district, existing land use and future land use for the subject site and 

surrounding parcels. 
 

Parcel Zoning District Existing Land Use Future Land Use 

Subject 

Property 
B3, Business District 

Novi Shopping Center  
(out-lot) 

Community Commercial 

North B3, Business District Novi Shopping Center Community Commercial 

South B3, Business District K & S Plaza Community Commercial 

East B3, Business District Novi Shopping Center Community Commercial 

West ***** City of Wixom ***** 

 

 

 

 

Existing Condition 

The subject property consists of one- (1) lot (vacant) located on the east side of Beck Road and south 

of Pontiac Trail. The parcel has approximately 540.0 feet of frontage on Beck Road and approximately 

275.08 feet deep as measured along south side yard lot line.  

 

Proposed Changes 

The applicant is proposing to construct a 2,171 square foot drive-through Taco Bell restaurant with 

associated parking and landscaping on an existing shopping center out-lot on the east side of Beck 

south of Pontiac Trail.  The restaurant would also include a sit-down dining area with access provided 

from the existing shopping center.  The proposed drive-through would wrap around the north side of 

the building with the pick-up window located on the west side of the building.   

 

The new building would result in a setback of 47.68 feet from the west side yard lot line, 157.25 feet 

from the east side yard lot line, and 53.42 feet from the south side yard lot line.  

 

 

 
 

1. Loading Space (Section 5.4.1). 720 square foot loading space is required in the B-3 District and 

none has been provided. The applicant requesting a variance (of 720 SF) from this requirement 

as loading will be done after operating hours. Staff would support this variance request 

provided a note is added to the plan to indicate after-hours loading and unloading. 

2. Obscuring Walls (Section 5.1). The ordinance requires a 6 ft. obscuring wall be placed along 

drive-through restaurant property boundaries bordering specific districts, which are not 

separated from the proposed restaurant by a road, highway or freeway.  The applicant 

requesting a variance from this requirement.  Additionally, the property to the south is the 

rear/service area of the existing building.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

II. ZONING AND LAND USE: 

III. STAFF COMMENTS: 

IV. SITE STANDARDS: 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 

 

1. Grant I move that we grant the variance(s) in Case No. PZ15-0006, sought by 

________________________________________________________________________,for 

_______________________________________ because the Petitioner has established that 

_______________________________________________________ causes a practical difficulty 

relating to the property, including some or all of the following criteria: 

 

(a) Petitioner has established that the property is unique 

because________________________________________, or that the physical 

condition of the property creates the need for a variance 

because_________________________________. 

And, the condition is not a personal or economic hardship.   

 

(b) The need for the variance is not self-created, because______________________ 

________________________________________________________________________. 

 

(c) Strict compliance with dimensional regulations of the Zoning Ordinance, 

including __________________________________________________, will (either): 

 

1. unreasonably prevent Petitioner from using the property for the permitted 

purpose as a _______________________, because_________________________, 

and/or,  

2. will make it unnecessarily burdensome to comply  with the regulation 

because_______________________________________. 

 

(d) Petitioner has established that variance is the minimum variance necessary 

because a lesser variance would not_______________________________________.  

  

(e) The requested variance will not cause adverse impact on surrounding 

property, property values, or the enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or 

zoning district, because ___________________________________________________.  

 

(f) The variance granted is subject to the conditions that: 

 

1. ___________________________________________________________,  

2. ___________________________________________________________, 

3. ___________________________________________________________, 

4. ___________________________________________________________. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

V. RECOMMENDATION: 
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2. Deny I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ15-0006, sought by 

___________________________, for _______________________________ because the Petitioner 

has not established a practical difficulty because: 

 

(a) Petitioner has shown no unique circumstance or physical condition of the 

property because petitioner can reasonably comply with the ordinance 

by__________________________________________________________________________. 

 

(b) The difficulty described by the Petitioner is a personal or economic difficulty only 

in that Petitioner stated _____________________________________________________. 

 

(c) The need for the variance is self-created because Petitioner 

________________________________________________________________. 

 

(d) Conforming to the ordinance would not (either): 

 

1. be unnecessarily burdensome because _____________________________, or, 

 

2.  unreasonably prevent petitioner from using the property for 

_______________________________, because_______________________________. 

 

(e) A lesser variance consisting of __________________________________would do 

substantial justice to Petitioner and surrounding property owner’s 

because__________________________________________________________. 

 

(f) The proposed variance would have adverse impact on surrounding property 

because ___________________________________________________. 

 

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 

(248) 347-0417 

 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Thomas M. Walsh 

Building Official  

City of Novi 

 

 



  

 

 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
Petitioner 

Sundance Inc. 

 

Review Type 

Preliminary Site Plan and Special Land Use Permit 

 

Property Characteristics 

• Site Location:  31172 Beck Road, south of Pontiac Trail and east side of Beck Road  

(Section 4) 

• Site Zoning:  B-3, General Business 

• Adjoining Zoning: North, South, and East: B-3; West (across Beck Road in Wixom): RM-2, 

Multiple-Family Residential 

• Current Site Use: Vacant 

• Adjoining Uses: North, South and East: existing shopping centers; West (across Beck Road 

in Wixom): existing multiple-family 

• School District: Walled Lake District 

• Site Size:   1.23 acres 

• Plan Date:   02-20-15 

 

Project Summary 

The applicant is proposing to construct a 2,171 square foot drive-through Taco Bell restaurant with 

associated parking and landscaping on an existing shopping center outlot on the east side of Beck 

south of Pontiac Trail.  The restaurant would also include a sit-down dining area with access provided 

from the existing shopping center.  The proposed drive-through would wrap around the north side of 

the building with the pick-up window located on the west side of the building.   

 

Recommendation 

Provided the applicant receives the necessary variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals, staff 

recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Special Land Use Permit.  Planning Commission 

approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Special Land Use Permit is required. 

 

Ordinance Requirements 

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 4.40 (B-3, 

General Business District), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards) and any other applicable 

provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.  Items in bold below must be addressed by the applicant. 

1. Obscuring Wall:  The ordinance requires a 6 ft. obscuring wall be placed along drive-through 

restaurant property boundaries bordering specific districts, including B-3.  The applicant has 

indicated they will seek a variance from this requirement and submitted an application to the 

Zoning Board of Appeals stating the proposed restaurant is meant to be “an integral part of the 

Shoppes at the Trail center”.  Additionally, the property to the south is the rear/service area of the 

existing building.  Staff would support this variance. 

2. Parking Space Dimensions:  It appears dimensions for the proposed parking space length for the 

bank of 6 spaces each 17 ft. in length may have been taken from the back of curb.  The applicant 

should note all dimensions are to be to the face of curb and confirm adequate length for all 

spaces. 

 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
March 10, 2015 

Planning Review  
Taco Bell 

JSP15-05 
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3. Loading Space:  Loading space is required in the B-3 District and none has been provided. The 

applicant has indicated they will seek a variance from this requirement as loading will be done 

after operating hours. Staff would support this variance request provided a note is added to the 

plan to indicate after-hours loading and unloading. 

4. Economic Impact:  The applicant should provide information regarding the total cost of the 

proposed building and site improvements and the number of anticipated jobs created both during 

and after construction as part of their response letter. 

5. Lighting Plan:  There are several pieces of information missing from the proposed site lighting plan.  

The applicant should address the items identified in the lighting review chart as part of the final site 

plan.  Additionally, it appears wall packs are not proposed for the building.  The applicant should 

confirm this or add any proposed building lighting to the site lighting plan. 

6. Bicycle Parking:  Bicycle parking is located near front doors and is appropriately connected to 

sidewalks through the site. A detail of the bike rack should be provided on the detail sheet. 

7. Signage: Exterior Signage is not regulated by the Planning Division or Planning Commission.  Please 

contact Jeannie Niland (248.347.0438) for information regarding sign permits. 

 

Special Land Use Considerations 

In the B-3 District, a drive-through restaurant falls under the Special Land Use requirements.  Section 

6.2.C of the Zoning Ordinance outlines specific factors the Planning Commission shall consider in the 

review of the Special Land Use Permit request: 

 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental 

impact on existing thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular turning 

patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and egress, 

acceleration/deceleration lanes, off-street parking, off-street loading/unloading, travel times 

and thoroughfare level of service. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental 

impact on the capabilities of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary 

sewer service, storm water disposal and police and fire protection to service existing and 

planned uses in the area. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the 

natural features and characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands, 

watercourses and wildlife habitats. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with 

adjacent uses of land in terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or 

the surrounding neighborhood. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is consistent with the goals, 

objectives and recommendations of the City’s Master Plan for Land Use. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote the use of 

land in a socially and economically desirable manner. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is (1) listed among the 

provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of 

this Ordinance, and (2) is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site 

design regulations of the zoning district in which it is located. 

 

Site Addressing 

The applicant should contact the Building Division for an address prior to applying for a building 

permit.  Building permit applications cannot be processed without a correct address.  The address 

application can be found on the Internet at www.cityofnovi.org under the forms page of the 

Community Development Department. 
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Please contact Jeannie Niland [248.347.0438] in the Community Development Department with any 

specific questions regarding addressing of sites. 

 

Pre-Construction Meeting 

Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with the 

applicant’s contractor and the City’s consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held after 

Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site.  There are a variety of 

requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be scheduled.  If you have 

questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, please contact Sarah Marchioni [248.347.0430 

or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] in the Community Development Department. 

 

Chapter 26.5   

Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed 

within two years of the issuance of any starting permit.  Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-

0430 for additional information on starting permits.  The applicant should review and be aware of the 

requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction. 

 

Response Letter 

A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s representative addressing comments in this and 

other review letters is required prior to consideration by the Planning Commission and with the next 

plan submittal.   

 

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 

hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0586 or kkapelanski@cityofnovi.org. 

 

 
_____________________________________________________ 

Kristen Kapelanski, Planner, 248.347.0586 or kkapelanski@cityofnovi.org 

Attachments: planning and lighting review chart 
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CONSTRUCTION & WORK
CATEGORIES*

1 - OBTAIN PERMITS
2 - SESC MEASURES
3 - INSPECT / MAINTAIN
4 - DEMOLITION WORK
5 - EARTH WORK
6 - UTILITIES
7 - BUILDING
8 - PAVEMENT
9 - IRRIGATION
10 - TOPSOIL/VEGETATION
11 - LANDSCAPING
12 - RESTORATION
13 - PERMIT CLOSURE

*REFER TO THE MAJOR WORK ITEMS OUTLINED IN THE SOIL EROSION CONTROL
AND CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE NOTES.

MONTH 5MONTH 1

TIME LINE OF SOIL EROSION CONTROL AND CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

2015
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NO REGULATED TREE ARE EXISTING ON SITE

ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE FINE GRADED
AND SODDED OVER MINIMUM 4" DEPTH TOPSOIL

0

10 20 40

2

PROPOSED BUILDING

ASPHALT PARKING LOT

DRIVE THROUGH AND DRIVE AISLE

DRIVE THROUGH KIOSK

CONCRETE WALK

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN, TYPICAL, SEE CIVIL
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR TREE SURVEY.
PROTECT AS REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING PUBLIC WALK

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN

DUMPSTER LOCATION, SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS FOR DETAIL

SITE SIGN

4" DEPTH CRUSHED STONE OVER TYPAR #3201
FILTER FABRIC AROUND UTILITY BOX

METAL EDGING BETWEEN LAWN AND
LANDSCAPE BEDS

SODDED LAWN OVER MINIMUM 4" DEPTH
TOPSOIL, CROWN ALL PARKING LOT ISLANDS 6"
TO CENTER

PROPOSED DECORATIVE PAVING

PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING

SNOW STORAGE AREA

11
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9

8

7
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5

4

3

1

NOTE KEY:

PLANT SCHEDULE

General Notes:

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

NORTH

15.012

Landscape Plan

L-1

Taco Bell

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

JG
JG
01.20.2015
1" = 20'-0"

Preliminary City Review

Novi, Michigan

01.23.2015

verde

734.249.3568

www.missdig.net

Know what's below

Call
before you dig

ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIALS, INSTALLATION, AND
MAINTENANCE SHALL COMPLY W/ SECTION 2509- SECTIONS
5:INSTALLATION, 6:MAINTENANCE AND THE LANDSCAPE
DESIGN MANUAL SECTION 3: PLANT MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE LOCALLY GROWN OR OF THIS
NORTH MIDWEST AMERICAN REGION AND CONFORM TO THE
CURRENT AAN STANDARDS. USE NO.1 GRADE PLANT MATERIAL.

PLANTING PERIOD SHALL BE: MARCH 15 - NOV. 15
ANTICIPATED: 2015-2016

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY
GROWING CONDITION FREE OF WEEDS AND DEBRIS WITH ONE
CULTIVATION FOR WEED CONTROL PER MONTH DURING JUNE,
JULY AND AUGUST. THIS ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD SHALL BE TWO
(2) YEARS FROM THE DATE OF APPROVAL OF PLANTINGS BY
THE CITY OF NOVI.  REPLACEMENT OF ANY FAILING PLANT
MATERIAL, INCLUDING TREES, SHALL BE GUARANTEED DURING
THE TWO (2) YEAR ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD. FAILING PLANT
MATERIAL SHALL BE REPLACED WITHIN ONE YEAR, OR THE NEXT
GROWING SEASON.

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED BY AN
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

ALL TREE WRAP, STAKES AND GUY WIRES SHALL BE REMOVED
AFTER ONE WINTER SEASON.

NO PLANTINGS GREATER THAN 12" HIGH SHALL BE PLANTED
WITHIN TEN (10) FEET OF FIRE HYDRANTS. PLANT MATERIAL
SHALL NOT BLOCK VISIBILITY OF HYDRANT.

ANY AND ALL SUBSTITUTIONS OR DEVIATIONS SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE CITY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

NATURAL COLOR, FINELY SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK ONLY-
SEE PLANTING DETAILS FOR DEPTH.

MAINTENANCE OR REQUIRED PLANTINGS BY THE OWNER
SHALL BE CARRIED OUT SO AS TO PRESENT A HEALTHY, NEAT
AND ORDERLY APPEARANCE FREE FROM REFUSE AND
DEBRIS.

ALL UNHEALTHY AND DEAD MATERIAL SHALL BE REPLACED
WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR, OR THE NEXT APPROPRIATE
PLANTINGS PRIOR, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST.

ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM (SEE ATTACHED PLANS).

TREE STAKES, GUY WIRES AND TREE WRAP SHALL BE
REMOVED AFTER ONE WINTER SEASON.

PLANTINGS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR TWO (2) GROWING
SEASONS AFTER DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF
INSTALLATION.

IF GRASS OR WEEDS EXCEED THE HEIGHT SPECIFIED IN
CHAPTER 21 OF THE NOVI CODE OF ORDINANCES, OR IF
SHRUBS ARE ALLOWED TO OBSTRUCT VISION ACROSS ANY
PORTION OF THE ISLAND AND THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY IS
UNWILLING TO RECTIFY THE PROBLEM THE CITY WILL ABATE
SUCH VIOLATIONS AND SHALL ACCESS THE COST OF SUCH
ABATEMENT MEASURES IN THE MANNER PROPOSED BY THE
DEVELOPER AND APPROVED BY THE CITY IN SUCH
INSTRUMENT.

INTERIOR PARKING AREA LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

26 PARKING SPACES (9x19) @ 171 SF EA. =    4,446 SF
  2 B.F. SPACE (8x19) @ 152 SF EA.    =       304 SF
  1 B.F. AISLE   (8X19) @  152 SF EA. =       152 SF

TOTAL                                                             =    4,902 SF

A:  TOTAL SF LANDSCAPE REQ'D : 4,902 SF X 10% = 491 SF

B:  VEHICULAR USE AREA = 19,250 SF X 5% = 963 SF

C:  TOTAL REQ'D AREA FOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING A+B: 1,454 SF
      TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED : 2,455 SF

D:  REQ'D DECID. SHADE TREES IN PARKING LOT AREAS ( P) : 1,454 SF(C) / 75)

     TOTAL TREES REQ'D PER PARKING LOT AREA: 20
     TOTAL TREES PROVIDED: 20 (4 EXISTING TO REMAIN)

E.  A MINIMUM OF ONE CANOPY TREE PER 35 LF SURROUNDING PARKING AND
     ACCESS AREAS IS REQUIRED (PP): 727 LF / 35

     TOTAL CANOPY TREES REQ'D: 21
     TOTAL TREES PROVIDED: 18 (15 EXISTING TO REMAIN)

Note: The applicant agrees to pay into the City Tree Fund for any
          deficiencies in tree plantings required by this ordinance.

R.O.W. STREET TREE REQUIREMENTS (R):

Beck Road:
     254 LF NOT ADJ. TO PARKING / 45 =  6 TREES

TOTAL R.O.W. TREES REQUIRED: 6
TOTAL R.O.W. TREES PROVIDED: 6

GREENBELT REQUIRED LANDSCAPE:

CANOPY / EVERGREEN TREES (G)
Beck Road:
    254 LF NOT ADJ. TO PARKING / 40 =   7 TREES

TOTAL CANOPY /EVERGREEN TREES REQUIRED:   7
TOTAL CANOPY /EVERGREEN TREES PROVIDED:  7 (existing)

SUB-CANOPY TREES
Beck Road:
    254 LF ADJ. TO PARKING / 20 =   13 TREES

TOTAL SUB-CANOPY TREES REQUIRED:  13
TOTAL SUB-CANOPY TREES PROVIDED:  13 (11 existing)

BUILDING FOUNDATION  REQUIRED LANDSCAPE :

214 lf. x 8 =  1,712 SF LANDSCAPE REQUIRED
                     2,204  SF LANDSCAPE PROVIDED

Site Landscape Calculations - Novi

City of Novi Maintenance Notes

City of Novi Standard Notes

REMOVE SECONDARY LEADERS.  DO NOT PRUNE
TERMINAL LEADER OR BRANCH TOPS.  PRUNE ALL
DEAD AND BROKEN BRANCHES.

REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRINGS, PLASTICS, AND ANY
OTHER MATERIALS WHICH ARE UNSIGHTLY OR
COULD CAUSE GIRDLING.

STAKE TREES JUST BELOW FIRST BRANCH W/ 2-3"
WIDE BELT-LIKE, FABRIC STRAPS ONLY, ARBOR TIE
OR APPROVED EQUAL, (CONNECT FROM TREE TO
STAKE OPPOSITE FROM EACH OTHER, AND ALLOW
FOR SOME "FLEXING") DO NOT USE WIRE OR ROPE
THROUGH A HOSE.   REMOVE AFTER ONE YEAR.

(2) 2"X2" HARDWOOD STAKES OR EQUIVALENT
DRIVEN 6"-8" OUTSIDE OF ROOTBALL.  REMOVE
AFTER ONE YEAR.

COVER PLANTING W/ 3" DOUBLE SHREDDED
HARDWOOD BARK MULCH.  MINIMUM 6' DIA.
LEAVE 3" CIRCLE OF BARE SOIL AROUND THE BASE
OF THE TRUNK.

REMOVE ALL NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS
FROM THE ROOTBALL.  FOLD DOWN ALL BURLAP
AND REMOVE WIRE BASKET FROM THE TOP 1/3 OF
THE ROOTBALL.

PLANT MIX

TREE PIT TO BE 3 TIMES WIDTH OF ROOTBALL

4" TOPSOIL SAUCER

TREE SHALL BEAR SAME RELATION TO FINISH
GRADE AS IT BORE ORIGINALLY OR SLIGHTLY
HIGHER THAN FINISH GRADE UP TO 6" ABOVE
GRADE, IF DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
FOR HEAVY CLAY SOIL AREAS.

NOTE:

9

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE

3

4 PERENNIAL / GROUNDCOVER PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE

MULTISTEM TREE PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE

2

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PERCOLATION OF
PLANTING PIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

2. SET TOP OF ROOTBALL 3" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

1 SHRUB PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE

REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRINGS, PLASTICS, AND ANY
OTHER MATERIALS WHICH ARE UNSIGHTLY OR
COULD CAUSE GIRDLING.

COVER PLANTING W/ 3" DOUBLE SHREDDED
HARDWOOD BARK MULCH.  MINIMUM 6' DIA.
LEAVE 3" CIRCLE OF BARE SOIL AROUND BASE OF
THE STEMS.

REMOVE ALL NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS
FROM THE ROOTBALL.  FOLD DOWN ALL BURLAP
AND REMOVE WIRE BASKET FROM THE TOP 1/3 OF
THE ROOTBALL.

PLANT MIX

TREE PIT TO BE THREE TIMES WIDTH OF ROOTBALL

4" TOPSOIL SAUCER

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PERCOLATION OF
PLANTING PIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

2. SET TOP OF ROOTBALL 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

8"

4"
12

"
3"

SEE PLAN FOR SPACING

SHRUBS, SEE PLANT SCHEDULE

3" DEPTH DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH,
TYPICAL

REMOVE ALL NON-BIODEGRADALBE TWINE FROM
ENTIRE ROOTBALL.  REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP
1/2 OF ROOTBALL.

SHOVEL CUT EDGE

EXCAVATE EXISTING SOIL TO 12" DEPTH, REPLACE
WITH PLANT MIX

SCARIFY TO 4" DEPTH AND RECOMPACT

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

MINIMUM 8" BETWEEN ROOTBALL AND EDGE OF
PLANTING PIT
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SEE PLANT LIST FOR SPACING

1-1/2" DEPTH CANADIAN PEAT TOP DRESSING OR
1-1/2" DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH

SHOVEL CUT EDGE

FINISH GRADE

EXCAVATE EXISTING SOIL TO 12" DEPTH, REPLACE
WITH PLANT MIX

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PERCOLATION OF
PLANTING PIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
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(6) LT

300 sf

355 sf

300 sf

1,500 sf

(3) LT

(1) LT

(2) AR

(1) AG

(2) AR

(3) CA

(13) TH

(25) SB

(18) HL

13

14

1

2

3

4

5

5

6

6

6

6

6

7

7

8

910

11

12

12

13

13

16

14

(6) SR
(1) MP

(1) MP

NOTE: ALL EXISTING BERMS
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TREE PLANTING CLARIFICATION:

P -   REQUIRED PARKING LOT TREE
PP - REQUIRED PERIMETER PARKING LOT TREE
R -   REQUIRED R.O.W STREET TREE
G -  REQUIRED GREENBELT TREE
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